

CA NO. 22-10318  
CR 20-00044 LEK  
(District of Hawaii)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

JASON TAGALOA

Defendant/Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONORABLE LESLIE E. KOBAYASHI  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

DE ANNA S. DOTSON, ESQ.  
PO Box 375  
Dana Point, CA 92629-0375  
(808) 594-6480  
Attorney for Appellant  
JASON TAGALOA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
I. <b><u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u></b> .....	9
II. <b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	10
A. NATURE OF THE CASE	
1. JURISDICTION OF THE DISTRICT COURT .....	10
2. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	10
3. NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS TIMELY .....	10
B. PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE TRIAL COURT.....	10
C. BAIL STATUS.....	11
III. <b><u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u></b> .....	12
IV. <b>STANDARDS OF REVIEW AND ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
A. GOVERNMENT WITNESS DEMATTOS' TESTIMONY WAS FALSE AND MISLEADING.....	14
1. Standard of Review.....	14
2. Summary of Argument.....	15
3. Legal Analysis.....	16
a. Demattos' Testimony Was False And Misleading.....	16

b.	False Testimony Is Fundamentally Unfair And Affected The Jury's Verdict .....	31
B.	THE GOVERNMENT'S VIDEO USED AS EVIDENCE AGAINST TAGALOA WAS NOT AUTHENTICATED PROPERLY .....	33
1.	Standard of Review.....	33
2.	Summary of Argument.....	34
3.	Legal Analysis.....	36
a.	The DVD Was Not The Original Recording Or Authentic Copy.....	36
b.	Demattos Was Not Qualified To Authenticate The DVD.....	38
c.	The Warden Had Viewed The Original Video And Had A Copy .....	40
C.	INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT APPELLANT TAGALOA VIOLATED ANY OF THE CHARGES IN THE INDICTMENT. ....	45
1.	Standard of Review.....	45

2.	Summary of Argument.....	46
3.	Legal Analysis.....	47
a.	Count 1 Deprivation of rights under color of law. (18 U.S.C. §§ 242, 2).....	47
1.	Appellant Tagaloa Did Not Use Excessive Or Unnecessary Force.....	48
2.	Tagaloa Did Not Act Maliciously Or Sadistically.....	58
3.	The Majority Of Kaili's Injuries Were Self-Inflicted.....	62
b.	Count 3 Conspiracy to Obstruct Justice .....	66
c.	Count 4 Obstruction by False report .....	69
D.	THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED APPELLANT TAGALOA'S GARRITY RIGHTS.....	72
1.	Standard of Review.....	72
2.	Legal Analysis.....	72
V.	<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	78
	<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES</u></b> .....	79
	<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u></b> .....	80
	<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u></b> .....	81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>Alcorta v. Texas</u> , 355 U.S. 28, 78 S.Ct. 103, 2 L.Ed.2d 9 (1957).....	19
<u>Bearchild v. Cobban</u> , 947 F.3d 1130, 1142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	48, 49
<u>Briceno v. Scribner</u> , 555 F.3d 1069, 1079 (9th Cir. 2009).....	71
<u>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands c. Mendiola</u> , 976 F.2d 475, 486 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<u>Furnace v. Sullivan</u> , 705 F.3d 1021, 1028 (9th Cir. 2013).....	49
<u>Garrity v. State of New Jersey</u> , 385 U.S. 493, 499, 87 S.Ct. 616, 86 L.Ed.2d 562 (1967).....	72, 73, 77,78
<u>Graham v. Connor</u> , 490 U.S. 386, 397, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1898).....	48
<u>Hall v. Director of Corrections</u> , 343 F.3d 976, 983-84 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<u>Hayes v. Brown</u> , 399 F.3d 972, 980 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	18, 32
<u>Hoard v. Hartman</u> , 904 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2018).....	58
<u>Hudson v. McMillian</u> , 503 U.S. 1, 6, 112 S.Ct. 995, 117 L.Ed.2d 156 (1992).....	49, 59, 60
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d. 560 (1979).....	46

<u>Juan H. v. Allen,</u> 408 F.3d 1262, 1277-79 (9th Cir. 2005).....	71
<u>Kingsley v. Hendrickson,</u> 576 U.S. 389, 397, 135 S.Ct. 2466, 192 L.Ed.2d 416 (2015).....	48, 49
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419, 434, 115 S.Ct. 1555, 131 L.Ed.2d 490 (1995).....	33
<u>Minnesota v. Murphy,</u> 465 U.S. 420, 434, 104 S.Ct. 1136, 79 L.Ed.2d 409 (1984).....	77
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436, 464-465, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	73
<u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u> 294 U.S. 103, 112, 55 S.Ct. 340, 79 L.Ed. 791 (1935).....	18
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264, 269, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959).....	18
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263, 282, 119 S.Ct. 1936, 144 L.Ed.2d 286 (1999).....	17
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97, 103, 96 S.Ct.2392, 49 L.Ed.2d 342 (1976).....	33
<u>United States v. Alvarez,</u> 831 F.3d 1115, 1120 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667, 678, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1965).....	31
<u>United States v. Benamor,</u> 937 F.3d 1182, 1186 (9th Cir. 2019).....	45
<u>United States v. Del Toro-Barboza,</u> 673 F.3d 1136, 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	71

<u>United States v. Duran</u> , 189 F.3d 1071, 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	67
<u>United States v. Estrada-Eliverio</u> , 583 F.3d 669, 672 (9th Cir. 2009). .....	34
<u>United States v. Fluker</u> , 698 F.3d 988, 999 (7th Cir. 2012.).....	37
<u>United States v. Katakis</u> , 800 F.3d 1017, 1023 (9th Cir. 2015).....	70
<u>United States v. Kvashuk</u> , 229 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir. 2022).....	34
<u>United States v. Mendoza</u> , 25 F.4th 730, 735 (9th Cir. 2022).....	46
<u>United States v. Nevils</u> , 598 F.3d 1158, 1164 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	45
<u>United States v. Oriho</u> , 969 F.3d 917, 923 (9th Cir. 2020).....	72
<u>United States v. Pacheco</u> , 997 F.3d 765, 767 (9th Cir. 2020).....	45
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 971 F.3d 1005, 1017 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<u>United States v. Salcido</u> , 506 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2007).....	36
<u>United States v. Singh</u> , 979 F.3d 697, 715 (9th Cir. 2020).....	67, 70
<u>United States v. Tuan Ngoc Luong</u> , 965 F.3d 973, 980–81 (9th Cir. 2020).....	45

<u>United States v. Wells,</u> 879 F.3d 900, 914 (9th Cir.2018).....	15
<u>United States v. Zuno-Arce,</u> 339 F.3d 886, 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<u>Whitley v. Albers,</u> 475 U.S. 312, 106 S.Ct. 1078, 89 L.Ed.2d 251 (1986).....	58, 59
<u>Wilkins v. Gaddy,</u> 559 U.S. 34, 130 S.Ct. 1175, 175 L.Ed.2d 995 (2010).....	59
<u>Wood v. Beauclair,</u> 692 F.3d 1041, 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	49, 50

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10
Amendment XIV Section 1.....	18
Fed.R.Crim.P.29.....	47
Rule 901(a).....	37
Rule 901(b)(1).....	36, 39
Rule 901 (b)(9), (10).....	37



CA NO. 22-10318
